Approved by the Board of Trustees, September 8, 2005

7

Board Meeting September 8, 2005

## APPROVE REVISION OF CAPITAL SCHOLARS PROGRAM DESIGNATION, SPRINGFIELD

**Action:** Approve revision of the Capital Scholars Program Designation, Springfield

**Funding:** No Funding Required

The Chancellor at Springfield, with the advice of the Springfield Senate, recommends revision of the program designation of the Capital Scholars Program to the Capital Scholars Honors Program.

The Capital Scholars Honors Program designation will more fully describe the existing honors curriculum. It also will distinguish the honor students from the other first-year students that the University intends to admit into an alternative curriculum for the first two years. Students who matriculate into and meet the requirements of the Capital Scholars Honors Program will receive the designation of Capital Scholars Honors Program on their academic records.

The Capital Scholars designation shall include students admitted into either the Capital Scholars Honors Program or into the alternative curriculum.

No additional resources will be needed since the Capital Scholars Program is already in existence.

The board action recommended in this item complies in all material respects with applicable State and federal laws, University of Illinois *Statutes*,

The General Rules Concerning University Organization and Procedure, and Board of Trustees policies and directives.

The Vice President for Academic Affairs concurs with this recommendation. The University Senates Conference has indicated that no further Senate jurisdiction is involved.

The President of the University recommends approval.